The pre-tax discount rate used in the impairment model is a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 10.55% (Prior
year: 11.40%).

Future strategy

The Group has been granted resource consent to repower the wind farm with new turbines. The above assumptions
regarding output, operating costs and capital expenditure would change significantly if the Group proceeds with this
redevelopment project.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2023

60 POWERED BY NATURENZ Windfarms Ltd
Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Sensitivity to changes in the assumptions

The assumptions set out above have resulted in the value in use in the impairment model indicating an impairment
of $7,836,895 for the year ended 30 June 2023. However due to the 13 year operating forecast time horizon (to FY36)
and variability of the metrics upon which the key assumptions are based the valuation is sensitive to any change in the
assumptions.

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 1% change in each of the key assumptions.

Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
+1% movement

$

Additional value (impairment)
-1% movement

$

Electricity price 758,958 (758,958)

Generation output   758,958 (758,958)

Operating costs (344,770) 344,770

Capital expenditure (109,602) 109,602

Discount rate (1,701,808) 1,852,354

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 5 year change to the assumed remaining economic life date of
FY36:

End of Economic Life Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
movement

$

 Financial Year 2031 (635,139)

 Financial Year 2036  -

 Financial Year 2041  (1,389,962)

There is interrelation between the key assumption inputs.  Changes in the assumptions are unlikely to occur in isolation
and could coincide with other changes which may also impact the value in use.

16. Related party transactions
Key management

Key management personnel includes the Board of Directors, CEO and GM Operations and Development. Key
management personnel short term employee benefits, excluding remuneration to Directors, were $675,260 during the
reporting period ended 30 June 2023 (Prior year: $471,443). This includes all remuneration including any STI for the year.

The Chief Executive Officer and the General Manager Operations and Development participate in the company’s LTI